# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the True-Up of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Fuel Adjustment Clause for the 34<sup>th</sup> Recovery Period

In the Matter of the Adjustment of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Fuel Adjustment Clause for the 37<sup>th</sup> Accumulation Period File No. EO-2022-0027

File No. ER-2022-0026 Tracking No. YE-2022-0025

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE TARIFF SHEET

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through counsel, and for its Recommendation that the Commission approve the tariff sheets Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed that comply with the Commission's Report and Order in this case (Tracking No. YE-2022-0025). In support Staff states as follows:

1. On September 15, 2021, the Commission issued its Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement, Resolving Annual Fuel Adjustment Clause True-Up, and Directing Filing of Substitute Tariff.

2. On September 16, 2021, the Commission issued its *Order Shortening Time for Responses and Directing Filing*. The Order directed Staff to review Ameren Missouri's substitute tariff sheet and inform the Commission if it complies with the Commission's September 15<sup>th</sup> Order no later than September 24, 2021.

3. On September 20, 2021, Ameren Missouri filed a substitute tariff sheet.

4. Staff has reviewed the substitute tariff sheet and finds that it complies with the Commission's September 15<sup>th</sup> Order.

1

WHEREFORE, Staff recommends to the Commission that it approve the substitute tariff filed September 20, 2021, sheet to go into effect on or after October 1, 2021, the proposed effective date.

Respectfully submitted,

### <u>/s/ Casi Aslin</u>

Casi Aslin Senior Counsel Missouri Bar No. 67934 Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-8517 casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing were mailed, electronically mailed, or hand-delivered to all counsel of record on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2021.

# <u>/s/ Casi Aslin</u>

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the the True-Up of Union)Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Fuel)Adjustment Clause for the 34<sup>th</sup> Recovery Period)In the Matter of the Adjustment of Union)Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Fuel)Adjustment Clause for the 37<sup>th</sup> Accumulation)Period)

#### **AFFIDAVIT OF BROOKE MASTROGIANNIS**

STATE OF MISSOURI	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF COLE	)	

**COMES NOW**, Brooke Mastrogiannis, and on her oath declares that she is of sound mind and lawful age; that she contributed to the attached *Staff Recommendation in Memorandum form*; and that the same is true and correct according to her best knowledge and belief.

Further the Affiant sayeth not.

LODUL MUSTOLAM Brooke Mastrogiannis

Subscribed and sworn before me, a duly constituted and authorized Notary Public, in and for the County of Cole, State of Missouri, at my office in Jefferson City, on this 23rd day of September, 2021.

Diania: L. Vaugh Notary Public

DIANNA L. VAUGHT Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Commissioned for Cole County My Commission Expires: July 18, 2023 Commission Number: 15207377